



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 851/2022 and CM APPL. 2404/2022, 16925/2022**

TAYABBA UNNISA Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.
versus

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Mohinder JS Rupal & Mr.
Madhav Mehrotra, Advocates for R-
1.
Ms Beenashaw N. Soni with Ms.
Mansi Bhatia, Advocates for R-4&5
(M- 9810046611)
Mr. Asim Naeem, Mr. Hussain Taqvi
& Ms. Cherry Gupta, Advocates for
R-7 (M- 8958359110)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **14.03.2023**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 16925/2022 (for impleadment)

2. This is an application seeking impleadment of the accused as also all the members of ICC of the University of Delhi.

3. The Court has perused the application. Insofar as the individual who is sought to be impleaded as Respondent No.7 is concerned, since the said person is the person against whom the allegations have been made, the application for impleadment is allowed *qua* Respondent No.7.

4. None of the members of the ICC can be made parties in their individual capacities. Accordingly, Respondent Nos. 8 to 13 cannot be permitted to be impleaded in the matter.



5. The amended memo be filed, within one week, retaining Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 in terms of memo of parties dated 31st March, 2022.

6. Application is disposed of in these terms.

W.P.(C) 851/2022 & CM APPL. 2404/2022

7. Let the rejoinders be filed within a period of 8 weeks.

8. List of hearing on 8th September, 2023.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MARCH 14, 2023

Rahul/am